

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL
AND CLINICS, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-2069
1st DCA Case No.: 1DO8-1198

MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY
OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY
OF FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF
ON CROSS APPEAL

JEFFREY W. KIRSHEMAN
Florida Bar No. 0059341
JAMIE BILLOTTE MOSES
Florida Bar No. 009237
Fisher, Rushmer, Werrenrath,
Dickson, Talley & Dunlap, P.A.
20 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500
Post Office Box 712
Orlando, FL 32802-0712
Telephone: 407-843-2111
Facsimile: 407-422-1080
Attorneys for Appellee/
Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
I. APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF	1
A. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	1
(1) Nature of the Case	1
(2) Facts Underlying Shands' Claim	2
(3) Course of Proceedings - Trial Court	3
(4) Course of Proceedings - First District Court of Appeal.....	9
B. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
C. ARGUMENT	14
(1) Standard of Review	14
(2) The Alachua County Lien Law and Related Ordinance Violate Article III, § 11(a)(9) of the Florida Constitution	15
(a) The Liens Created by the Alachua County Lien Law are Statutory Liens “Based on Private Contract.....	17
(b) The Majority of Cases Cited By Shands Addresses Hospital Liens Created By <i>General</i> Law	20
(c) Constitutional History Supports Mercury’s Position.....	21

(d)	The Alachua County Lien Law is Not Based on the “Lack of” a Private Contract.....	25
(e)	The Alachua County Lien Law Creates a True Lien	26
(f)	An “Express” Contract Between the Hospital and Patient is Not Required	28
(g)	The Alachua County Ordinance Based On The Alachua County Lien Law Is Void If The Alachua County Lien Law Violates Article III, § 11(a)(9) Of The Florida Constitution	31
(i)	The Alachua County ordinance is expressly based on and mirrors the Alachua County Lien Law and is, thus, governed by Article III, §11(a)(9) of the Florida Constitution	32
(ii)	History of Article III, § 11 establishes Alachua County ordinance is invalid.....	34
(iii)	Shands’ impairment of lien claim against Mercury was not based on the ordinance	36
(h)	Shands Greatly Overstates the Potential Effect of the First District Court of Appeal’s Decision on Healthcare In Florida	37
(3)	Shands' Request For Leave To Amend Its Complaint Should Be Denied.....	41
D.	CONCLUSION OF ANSWER BRIEF	44
II.	APPELLEE’S INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL	45
A.	STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	45
(1)	Nature of Case.....	45

(2)	Statement of Facts	46
B.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	46
C.	ARGUMENT	48
(1)	Standard of Appellate Review.....	48
(2)	The Alachua County Lien Law Violates Article III, §11(a)(12) of the Florida Constitution	49
(a)	The Lien Created by the Alachua County Lien Law and Related Ordinance Constitutes A “Privilege”	50
(b)	Shands Is a “Private Corporation”	52
(3)	The Alachua County Lien Law Violates Mercury’s Substantive Due Process Rights And, Thus, Is Unconstitutional Under Both The Florida And United States Constitutions.....	55
(4)	If The Florida Supreme Court Holds The Alachua County Lien Law And Related Ordinance Are Unconstitutional, Then Mercury Is Entitled To Recover Its Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant To Its Proposal For Settlement.....	60
(5)	If The Florida Supreme Court Reverses The First District Court Of Appeal’s Decision, Shands’ Damages Should Be Limited To \$10,000.00.....	60
(a)	Standard of Review	61
(b)	The Alachua County Lien Law Unambiguously Requires Shands to Prove Its Damages Were Caused by Mercury’s Impairment of the Lien.....	61

(c)	Florida Courts Have Required Plaintiffs to Prove the Collectibility of a Potential Underlying Judgment in Analogous Cases	65
(d)	An Award In Excess of \$10,000.00 Would be Contrary to the Purpose of Compensatory Damage Awards	70
(e)	Shands Did Not Satisfy Its Burden To Prove A Judgment In The Underlying Case Would Have Been Collectible Against Mercury’s Insureds.....	71
(f)	Allowing Shands To Recover More Than The Settlement Mercury Paid Ms. Price (And More Than Mercury’s Policy Limits) Would Be Unjust And Contrary To Law And Policy.....	72
(6)	Even If Mercury Is Liable To Shands For \$10,000.00 Based On Its Impairment Of The Lien, Shands Was Not The “Prevailing Party” And Is Therefore Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Costs	76
(7)	Even If Mercury Is Liable To Shands For \$10,000.00, Mercury Is Entitled To Recover Its Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to Its Proposal for Settlement.....	80
D.	CONCLUSION OF INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL	81
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	83
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....	84

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>A.J. v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	29, 31
<u>Alamagan Corporation v. The Daniels Group, Inc.,</u> 809 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	52
<u>Andrew v. Shands at Lake Shore, Inc.,</u> 970 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	54
<u>Beeck v. Aquaslide 'N' Dive Corp.,</u> 350 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1984)	67
<u>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks,</u> 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	61
<u>Bolves v. Hullinger,</u> 629 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	68
<u>Book v. City of Winter Park,</u> 718 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	15
<u>Boxer Max Corp. v. Cane A. Sucre, Inc.,</u> 905 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	77
<u>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc.,</u> 512 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	54
<u>Christy v. Saliterman,</u> 179 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1970).....	67
<u>City of Miami v. McGrath,</u> 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	14, 15

<u>City of Pensacola v. Lawrence,</u> 126 Fla. 830, 171 So. 793 (1937).....	50
<u>Commerce Partnership 8098 Limited Partnership v. Equity Contracting Company, Inc.,</u> 695 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	29, 30
<u>Cook v. Superior Court of San Diego County,</u> 97 Cal. Rptr. 189 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1971).....	67
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Trustees of the Archdiocese of Miami/Diocese of St. Petersburg Health & Welfare Plan,</u> 536 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	69
<u>D'Alemberte v. Anderson,</u> 349 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1977).....	58
<u>Dade County v. Pavon,</u> 266 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	21
<u>Dade County v. Perez,</u> 237 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	21, 64
<u>DeRosa v. Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc.,</u> 504 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	54
<u>Dey v. Dey,</u> 838 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	15
<u>Eckhardt v. 424 Hintze Management, LLC,</u> 969 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	79
<u>Fernandes v. Barrs,</u> 641 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), <u>overruled on other grds,</u> 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995)	66, 67
<u>Fernandez v. South Carolina Ins. Co.,</u> 408 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	18

<u>Fisher v. City of Miami,</u> 172 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1965).....	70
<u>Florida Industrial Commission v. Growers Equipment Co.,</u> 12 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1943).....	28
<u>Fulmore v. Charlotte County,</u> 928 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	14
<u>Garretson v. Miller,</u> 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 317 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	69
<u>Gibson v. Johnson,</u> 414 S.W.2d 235 (Tex. Ct. App.1967)	67
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	58
<u>Haire v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services,</u> 70 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004).....	56
<u>Hammons v. Schrunk,</u> 305 P.2d 405 (Or. 1956)	69
<u>Hand v. Hustad,</u> 440 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	68
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</u> 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	76
<u>Hospital Bd. of Directors of Lee County v. McCray,</u> 456 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	18
<u>Kohler v. Woollen, Brown & Hawkins,</u> 304 N.E.2d 677 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973)	67
<u>Kondos v. Underwriters Guar. Ins. Co.,</u> 1995 W.L. 1316053, *1 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 25, 1995)	55

<u>Lab v. Hall,</u> 200 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	17
<u>Lawnwood Med. Center, Inc. v. Seeger,</u> 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	24, 26, 48, 49, 50, 51
<u>Leavy v. Kramer,</u> 26 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962)	68
<u>Lindsay v. City of Miami,</u> 52 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1951).....	34
<u>M.A. Hajianpour, M.D., P.A. v. Khosrow Maleki, P.A.,</u> 975 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	76
<u>McCarthy v. Estate of Krohn,</u> 16 So. 3d 193 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	31
<u>McDow v. Dixon,</u> 226 S.E.2d 145 (Ga. Ct. App. 1976)	67
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.,</u> 995 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2008).....	71
<u>McKenna v. Forsyth & Forsyth,</u> 720 N.Y.S.2d 654 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 2001)	69
<u>Mercury Ins. Co. of Florida v. Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc.,</u> 21 So. 3d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	13, 18, 26
<u>Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992).....	76, 77
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.,</u> 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	56

<u>Nursing Care Services, Inc. v. Dobos,</u> 380 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	17
<u>Palm Springs Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 218 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), <u>app'd</u> , 232 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	20, 21, 75
<u>Palmer v. Thomas,</u> 284 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973).....	52
<u>Prosperi v. Code, Inc.,</u> 626 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1993).....	77
<u>Schwartz v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 712 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	55
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Lee,</u> 478 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	54
<u>Sitton v. Clements,</u> 257 F. Supp. 63 (E.D. Tenn. 1966)	68
<u>Sorrentino v. River Run Condominium Ass'n,</u> 25 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	77
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Dept. of Natural Resources,</u> 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	57
<u>Spring Lake Improvement District v. Tyrrell,</u> 868 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	77, 78
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. St. Godard,</u> 936 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	73
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Palm Springs General Hospital, Inc. of</u> <u>Hialeah</u> , 232 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	18

<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance v. Warren,</u> 805 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	15
<u>State v. American Tobacco Co.,</u> 723 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998).....	31
<u>State v. Glatzmayer,</u> 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<u>Stephens v. Parkview Hospital, Inc.,</u> 745 N.E.2d 262 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	18
<u>Strafford v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,</u> 915 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	75
<u>Sure Snap Corporation v. Baena,</u> 705 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	68
<u>Tarleton v. Arnstein & Lehr,</u> 719 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	66, 68
<u>Taylor Oil Co. v. Weisensee,</u> 334 N.W.2d 27 (S.D.1983)	67
<u>The Public Health Trust of Dade County, Florida v. O’Neal,</u> 348 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	21
<u>Therrien v. State,</u> 914 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 2005).....	61
<u>Twenty-Four Collection, Inc. v. M. Weinbaum Construction, Inc.,</u> 427 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	15
<u>Wellington Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Meder,</u> 819 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	19
<u>West Coast Hospital Ass’n v. Hoare,</u> 64 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1953).....	54

<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 767 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	57, 58
<u>White v. Steak and Ale of Florida, Inc.,</u> 816 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2002).....	45, 80, 81, 82
<u>Williams v. Briscoe,</u> 137 S.W.3d 120 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	68
<u>Williams v. Palm Beach Community College Foundation, Inc.,</u> 862 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	43
<u>Zhang v. D.B.R. Asset Management, Inc.,</u> 878 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	77, 78
<u>Zingale v. Powell,</u> 85 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....	14, 61

Statutes

Florida Statute § 86.091	15
Florida Statute § 125.01(1).....	36
Florida Statute § 409.910(1).....	75
Florida Statutes § 713.....	37
Florida Statute § 768.79	60, 80
Florida Statute § 1004.41(4)(a)	52, 53

Other Authorities

Alachua County Code §10.06	33
----------------------------------	----

Alachua County Code § 262.20	4, 62
Alachua County Code §§ 262.20-262.25	1, 10, 33, 32, 34, 44
Alachua County Code § 262.23, (Ch. 88-539, § 4, Laws of Fla.).....	62
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	55
Art. III, § 11, Fla. Const.	32, 34
Art. III, § 11(a)(9), Fla. Const.	1, 4, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 35, 36, 44
Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....	4, 45, 46, 49, 50, 52, 55, 81
Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const. (1885)	21, 35
Art. III, § 21, Fla. Const. (1885)	21, 22, 34, 35
Art. X, §12(g), Fla. Const.	15
<u>BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY</u> 922 (6th Ed. 1990)	27
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Community Affairs, HB 1412 (1988) (enacted as Ch. 88-539, Laws of Fla.) Final Staff Analysis.....	16, 18, 51, 53, 64, 73
http://www.fha.org/facts.html (February 10, 2010)	38
Laws of Florida Chapter 71-29, 1971	21
Laws of Florida Chapter 88-539, § 4,	3
Laws of Florida Chapter 88-539, §§ 1-7	1, 9
Meta Calder, “Florida’s Hospital Lien Laws,” 21 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 341 (Fall 1993)	24

Rules

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.110(g).....42

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.190(b).....15

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.1442.....60
